
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

Air Quality, Greenhouse Gas, and Energy Modeling  
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Off‐road Mobile (Construction) Energy Usage
Note: For the sake of simplicity, and as a conservative estimation, it was assumed that all off‐road vehicles use diesel fuel as an energy source.

Site preparation and grading off‐road mobile vehicle on‐site gallons of fuel are calculated below.

Given Factor: 254.83                 metric tons CO2 (provided in CalEEMod Output File)

Conversion Factor: 2204.62 pounds per metric ton

Intermediate Result: 561,813              pounds CO2

Conversion Factor: 22.38 pounds CO2 per 1 gallon of diesel fuel (Source: U.S. EIA, 2016.

Final Result: 25,103.36          gallons diesel fuel Website: http://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.cfm?id=307&t=11)



O
n
‐r
o
ad

 M
o
b
ile

 (
O
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
al
) 
En

e
rg
y 
U
sa
ge

N
o
te
: F
o
r 
th
e 
sa
ke
 o
f 
si
m
p
lic
it
y,
 it
 w
as
 a
ss
u
m
ed

 t
h
at
 p
as
se
n
ge
r 
ve
h
ic
le
s,
 li
gh
t 
d
u
ty
 t
ru
ck
s,
 m

o
to
rc
yc
le
s,
 a
n
d
 m

o
b
ile
 h
o
m
es
 u
se
 g
as
o
lin
e,
 a
n
d
 a
ll 
m
ed

iu
m
‐d
u
ty
 t
ru
ck
s,
 h
ea
vy
‐d
u
ty
 t
ru
ck
s,
 a
n
d
 b
u
se
s 
u
se
 d
ie
se
l f
u
el
.

U
n
m
it
ig
at
e
d
:

St
ep

 1
:

To
ta
l N

e
t 
D
ai
ly
 T
ri
p
s 
(c
o
n
se
rv
at
iv
e
ly
 e
st
im

at
e
d
)

3
,5
8
6

   
   
   
   
  

Re
s H

‐W
Re

s H
‐S

Re
s H

‐O
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
0

5
7

Tr
ip
 %
 (
co
n
se
rv
at
iv
e
ly
 e
st
im

at
e
d
)

4
6
.0
0
%

1
3
.0
0
%

4
1
.0
0
%

A
ve
ra
ge

 T
ri
p
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
w
e
ig
h
te
d
 a
ve
ra
ge
)

8
.1
2
0
0

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

A
ve
ra
ge

 D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

2
9
,1
1
8

   
   
   
   

St
ep

 2
:

G
iv
en

:

Fl
e
e
t 
M
ix
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
)

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

M
D
V

LH
D
1

LH
D
2

M
H
D

H
H
D

O
B
U
S

U
B
U
S

M
C
Y

SB
U
S

M
H

4
8
.7
%

4
.2
%

2
0
.7
%

1
2
.7
%

2
.7
%

0
.6
%

5
.5
%

3
.9
%

0
.1
%

0
.2
%

0
.6
%

0
.1
%

0
.1
%

A
n
d
:

G
as
o
lin

e
 M

P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

M
D
V

M
C
Y

M
H

O
B
U
S

2
7
.1
7
6
9
9
6
5
1

2
2
.8
9
2
4
7

2
0
.6
6
2
7
8

1
5
.2
0
3
7
4
0
1
2

3
6
.8
2
9
5
0
4
1
2

6
.4
9
6
3
0
5
8
5
7

6
.4
4
8
3
8
2

D
ie
se
l M

P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

LH
D
1

LH
D
2

M
H
D

H
H
D

U
B
U
S

SB
U
S

1
7
.0
0
2
7
1
6
6
1

1
5
.3
0
2
5
7

8
.1
4
0
4
0
3

5
.4
0
8
7
5
5
7
3
3

4
.7
0
6
1
3
4
8
1
7

7
.1
7
8
6
7
8
9
5
9

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 M
P
G
 F
ac
to
rs

G
as
o
lin
e:

2
3
.7

D
ie
se
l:

9
.4

St
ep

 3
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
:

1
,0
6
9

   
   
   
   
  

d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e
4
0
4

   
   
   
   
   
   

d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
d
ie
se
l

o
r

3
9
0
,0
3
2

   
   
   
 

an
n
u
al
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e
1
4
7
,3
4
5

   
   
   
 

an
n
u
al
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
d
ie
se
l



O
n
‐r
o
ad

 M
o
b
ile

 (
C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
) 
En

e
rg
y 
U
sa
ge

 ‐
 S
it
e
 P
re
p
ar
at
io
n

St
ep

 1
:

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 W

o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
8

W
o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
0

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

1
8
0

   
   
   
   
 

St
ep

 2
:

G
iv
en

:

A
ss
u
m
e
d
 F
le
e
t 
M
ix
 f
o
r 
W
o
rk
e
rs
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
) 

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

A
n
d
:

G
as
o
lin

e
 M

P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

2
7
.1
7
6
9
9
7

2
2
.8
9
2
4
7

2
0
.6
6
2
7
8

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
M
P
G
 F
ac
to
r

2
3
.6

St
ep

 3
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
: 7
.6

W
o
rk
e
r 
d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e

St
ep

 4
:

2
9
# 
o
f 
D
ay
s 
(s
e
e
 C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

R
e
su
lt
:

2
2
1

   
   
   
   
 

To
ta
l g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e



O
n
‐r
o
ad

 M
o
b
ile

 (
C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
) 
En

e
rg
y 
U
sa
ge

 ‐
 G
ra
d
in
g

St
ep

 1
:

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 W

o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

2
0

W
o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
0

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

2
0
0

   
   
   
   
 

St
ep

 2
:

G
iv
en

:

A
ss
u
m
e
d
 F
le
e
t 
M
ix
 f
o
r 
W
o
rk
e
rs
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
) 

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

A
n
d
:

G
as
o
lin

e
 M

P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

2
7
.1
7
6
9
9
7

2
2
.8
9
2
4
7

2
0
.6
6
2
7
8

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
M
P
G
 F
ac
to
r

2
3
.6

St
ep

 3
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
: 8
.5

W
o
rk
e
r 
d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e

St
ep

 4
:

7
5
# 
o
f 
D
ay
s 
(s
e
e
 C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

R
e
su
lt
:

6
3
6

   
   
   
   
 

To
ta
l g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e



O
n
‐r
o
ad

 M
o
b
ile

 (
C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
) 
En

e
rg
y 
U
sa
ge

 ‐
 B
u
ild

in
g 
C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n

St
ep

 1
:

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 W

o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 V
e
n
d
o
r 
 T
ri
p
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 H
au

le
r 
 T
ri
p
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

3
7
8

   
   
   
   
   
 

6
6

   
   
   
   
   
   
  

0

W
o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

V
e
n
d
o
r 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

H
au

lin
g 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
0
.0

7
.0

0

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

A
ve
ra
ge

 V
e
n
d
o
r 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

A
ve
ra
ge

 H
au

lin
g 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

3
,7
8
0
.0
0

   
   

4
6
2

   
   
   
   
   
   

‐
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

St
ep

 2
:

G
iv
en

:

A
ss
u
m
e
d
 F
le
e
t 
M
ix
 f
o
r 
W
o
rk
e
rs
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
) 

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

A
ss
u
m
e
d
 F
le
e
t 
M
ix
 f
o
r 
V
e
n
d
o
rs
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
) 

M
H
D

H
H
D

0
.5

0
.5

A
n
d
:

M
P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

G
as
o
lin

e
:

D
ie
se
l:

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

M
H
D

H
H
D

2
7
.1
7
6
9
9
6
5

2
2
.8
9
2
4
7

2
0
.6
6
2
7
8

8
.1
4
0
4
0
3
4
9
3

5
.4
0
8
7
5
6

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
(G
as
o
lin

e
) 
M
P
G
 F
ac
to
r

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 V
e
n
d
o
r 
(D
ie
se
l)
 M

P
G
 F
ac
to
r

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 H
au

lin
g 
M
P
G
 F
ac
to
r

2
3
.6

6
.8

0
.0

St
ep

 3
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
:

1
6
0

   
   
   
   
   
 

W
o
rk
e
r 
d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e
6
8

   
   
   
   
   
   
  

V
e
n
d
o
r 
d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
d
ie
se
l

0
.0

St
ep

 4
:

7
4
0
# 
o
f 
D
ay
s 
(s
e
e
 C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

1
1
8
,6
3
9

   
   
  

To
ta
l g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e
5
0
,4
6
5

   
   
   
   

To
ta
l g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
d
ie
se
l



O
n
‐r
o
ad

 M
o
b
ile

 (
C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
) 
En

e
rg
y 
U
sa
ge

 ‐
 P
av
in
g

St
ep

 1
:

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 W

o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
5

W
o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
0

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

1
5
0

   
   
   
   
 

St
ep

 2
:

G
iv
en

:

A
ss
u
m
e
d
 F
le
e
t 
M
ix
 f
o
r 
W
o
rk
e
rs
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
) 

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

A
n
d
:

G
as
o
lin

e
 M

P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

2
7
.1
7
6
9
9
7

2
2
.8
9
2
4
7

2
0
.6
6
2
7
8

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
M
P
G
 F
ac
to
r

2
3
.6

St
ep

 3
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
: 6
.4

W
o
rk
e
r 
d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e

St
ep

 4
:

5
5
# 
o
f 
D
ay
s 
(s
e
e
 C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

R
e
su
lt
:

3
5
0

   
   
   
   
 

To
ta
l g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e



O
n
‐r
o
ad

 M
o
b
ile

 (
C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
) 
En

e
rg
y 
U
sa
ge

 ‐
 A
rc
h
it
e
ct
u
ra
l C
o
at
in
g

St
ep

 1
:

To
ta
l D

ai
ly
 W

o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
s 
(p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

7
6

W
o
rk
e
r 
Tr
ip
 L
e
n
gt
h
 (
m
ile
s)
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

1
0

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
D
ai
ly
 V
M
T:

7
6
0

   
   
   
   
 

St
ep

 2
:

G
iv
en

:

A
ss
u
m
e
d
 F
le
e
t 
M
ix
 f
o
r 
W
o
rk
e
rs
 (
p
ro
vi
d
e
d
 b
y 
C
al
EE
M
o
d
 v
2
0
1
6
.3
.1
) 

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

0
.3
3
3
3
3
3

A
n
d
:

G
as
o
lin

e
 M

P
G
 F
ac
to
rs
 f
o
r 
e
ac
h
 V
e
h
ic
le
 C
la
ss
 (
fr
o
m
 E
M
FA

C
2
0
1
4
) 
‐ 
Y
e
ar
 2
0
2
0

LD
A

LD
T1

LD
T2

2
7
.1
7
6
9
9
7

2
2
.8
9
2
4
7

2
0
.6
6
2
7
8

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

W
e
ig
h
te
d
 A
ve
ra
ge

 W
o
rk
e
r 
M
P
G
 F
ac
to
r

2
3
.6

St
ep

 3
:

Th
e
re
fo
re
:

3
2
.2

W
o
rk
e
r 
d
ai
ly
 g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e

St
ep

 4
:

5
1
0
# 
o
f 
D
ay
s 
(s
e
e
 C
al
EE
M
o
d
)

Th
er
ef
o
re
:

R
e
su
lt
:

1
6
,4
3
9

   
   
 

To
ta
l g
al
lo
n
s 
o
f 
ga
so
lin

e


	Appendix B_Air Quality GHG and Energy Modeling Cover.pdf
	Appendix B combined.pdf
	West Davis Active Adult Community EIR_CalEEMod_Output_Annual
	West Davis Active Adult Community EIR_CalEEMod_Output_Summer
	West Davis Active Adult Community EIR_CalEEMod_Output_Winter
	Appendix F Energy Calcs_WDAAC EIR
	EMFAC2014 Output_MPG Factors_WDAAC EIR





